

No. 06-923

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

METLIFE (METROPOLITAN LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY)
AND LONG TERM DISABILITY PLAN FOR ASSOCIATES OF
SEARS, ROEBUCK AND COMPANY,

Petitioners,

– v. –

WANDA GLENN,

Respondent.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit*

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

Stanley L. Myers
LAW OFFICES OF STANLEY MYERS
250 Civic Center Drive
Suite 100
Columbus, Ohio 43215

Ted M. Sichelman
UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA
SCHOOL OF LAW, BOALT HALL
2440 Bancroft Way
Suite 301D
Berkeley, California 94704

E. Joshua Rosenkranz
Counsel of Record
Jeremy N. Kudon
Malaika M. Eaton
Sara K. Pildis
HELLER EHRMAN LLP
Times Square Tower
7 Times Square
New York, New York 10036
(212) 832-8300

Counsel for Respondent

March 24, 2008

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page</u> |
|--|-------------|
| QUESTIONS PRESENTED | i |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | v |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE | 1 |
| Ms. Glenn Is Disabled by a Severe Heart Condition | 2 |
| MetLife Helps Persuade the Social Security Administration Ms. Glenn Is Disabled | 3 |
| The Medical Leave Helps Ms. Glenn Stabilize but Not Enough to Return to Work | 4 |
| Ms. Glenn’s Condition Remains Static, Despite an Aberrational “X” on a Form | 5 |
| MetLife Successfully Pursues SSA Disability Benefits | 7 |
| MetLife Immediately Decides Ms. Glenn Is Not Disabled, After All | 8 |
| MetLife Persists in Denial, Ignoring Key Medical Information and the SSA Ruling..... | 8 |
| The Court of Appeals Finds MetLife’s Denial Arbitrary and Capricious | 11 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 12 |

| | |
|--|----|
| ARGUMENT | 16 |
| I. A DUAL-ROLE INSURER OPERATES UNDER A CONFLICT OF INTEREST THAT A COURT SHOULD CONSIDER IN REVIEWING BENEFIT DENIALS. | 16 |
| A. As This Court Has Held, Congress Did Not Prescribe How to Review the Decisions of a Dual-Role Insurer, but Trust Law Provides the Answer. | 20 |
| B. This Court Correctly Concluded That, Under Trust Law, a Fiduciary’s Authorized Conflict of Interest Must Be Weighed as a Factor in Reviewing the Fiduciary’s Decision. | 23 |
| C. ERISA’s Goals Support Consideration of Dual-Role Conflicts on Judicial Review. | 31 |
| D. MetLife’s Other Arguments for Utmost Deference Are Unpersuasive. | 34 |
| II. A COURT REVIEWING A DUAL-ROLE INSURER’S BENEFIT DENIAL SHOULD START WITH “ESPECIALLY CAREFUL SCRUTINY” AND DIMINISH DEFERENCE AS THE CIRCUMSTANCES WARRANT. | 41 |
| A. Review of the Decisions of a Dual-Role Insurer Must Begin with “Especially Careful Scrutiny.” | 42 |
| B. Deference to a Dual-Role Insurer Should Decline As Scrutiny Exposes Additional Reasons to Suspect That the Conflict | |

| | |
|---|----|
| May Have Affected the Insurer's Decision. | 46 |
| C. The Burden of Proof Does Not Shift, but the Burden of Production Should. | 50 |
| D. The Judgment Should Be Affirmed, Because the Court of Appeals Would Have Reached the Same Conclusion Under Any Standard of Review. | 52 |
| CONCLUSION | 56 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Federal Cases

| | |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Abatie v. Alta Health & Life Ins. Co.</i> , 458 F.3d 955 (9th Cir. 2006) (en banc)..... | 42, 48, 49, 50 |
| <i>Aetna Health Inc. v. Davila</i> , 542 U.S. 200 (2004)... | 23 |
| <i>Armstrong v. Aetna Life Ins. Co.</i> , 128 F.3d 1263 (8th Cir. 1997) | 18 |
| <i>Bennett v. Unum Life Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 321 F. Supp. 2d 925 (E.D. Tenn. 2004) | 17, 18 |
| <i>Brigham v. Sun Life of Can.</i> , 317 F.3d 72 (1st Cir. 2003) | 43 |
| <i>Brown v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield of Ala., Inc.</i> , 898 F.2d 1556 (11th Cir. 1990) | 16, 17, 19 |
| <i>Bruch v. Firestone Tire & Rubber Co.</i> , 828 F.2d 134 (3d Cir. 1987), <i>aff'd in part, rev'd in part</i> <i>on other grounds</i> , 489 U.S. 101 (1989) | 37 |
| <i>Concrete Pipe & Prods. of Cal., Inc. v. Constr.</i> <i>Laborers Pension Trust for S. Cal.</i> , 508 U.S. 602 (1993) | 51 |
| <i>Dabertin v. HCR Manor Care, Inc.</i> , 373 F.3d 822 (7th Cir. 2004) | 38 |
| <i>de Nobel v. Vitro Corp.</i> , 885 F.2d 1180 (4th Cir. 1989) | 16 |

| | |
|--|------------|
| <i>Doe v. Group Hospitalization & Med. Servs.</i> , 3 F.3d 80 (4th Cir. 1993) | 42 |
| <i>Ellis v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 126 F.3d 228 (4th Cir. 1997) | 45, 47 |
| <i>Estate of Freuhauf v. Comm’r of Internal Revenue</i> , 427 F.2d 80 (6th Cir. 1970) | 28 |
| <i>Firestone Tire & Rubber v. Bruch</i> , 489 U.S. 101 (1989)..... | passim |
| <i>Fought v. Unum Life Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 379 F.3d 997 (10th Cir. 2004) | 43 |
| <i>Glenn v. MetLife</i> , 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 1421 (S.D. Ohio Jan. 8, 2007) | 12 |
| <i>Herzberger v. Standard Ins. Co.</i> , 205 F.3d 327 (7th Cir. 2000) | 37 |
| <i>Ladd v. ITT Corp.</i> , 148 F.3d 753 (7th Cir. 1998) | 49 |
| <i>Luby v. Teamsters Health, Welfare & Pension Trust Funds</i> , 944 F.2d 1176 (3d Cir. 1991) | 37 |
| <i>Mass. Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Russell</i> , 473 U.S. 134 (1985) | 31 |
| <i>Pegram v. Herdrich</i> , 530 U.S. 211 (2000)..... | 22, 23, 31 |
| <i>Perlman v. Swiss Bank Comprehensive Disability Prot. Plan</i> , 195 F.3d 975 (7th Cir. 1999) | 36 |
| <i>Pinto v. Reliance Standard Life Ins. Co.</i> , 214 F.3d 377 (3d Cir. 2000)..... | 35, 36, 50 |

| | |
|--|--------|
| <i>Post v. Hartford Ins. Co.</i> , 501 F.3d 154 (3d Cir. 2007)..... | passim |
| <i>Radford Trust v. First Unum Life Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 321 F. Supp. 2d 226 (D. Mass. 2004), <i>rev'd in</i> <i>part on other grounds</i> , 491 F.3d 21 (1st Cir. 2007) | 17 |
| <i>Ramsey v. Hercules Inc.</i> , 77 F.3d 199 (7th Cir. 1996) | 36, 37 |
| <i>Rush Prudential HMO, Inc. v. Moran</i> , 536 U.S. 355 (2002) | 33, 46 |
| <i>Schatz v. Mut. of Omaha Ins. Co.</i> , 220 F.3d 944 (8th Cir. 2000)..... | 51 |
| <i>Shaw v. Delta Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 463 U.S. 85 (1983)..... | 31 |
| <i>Shelton v. King</i> , 229 U.S. 90 (1913) | 29 |
| <i>Shyman v. Unum Life Ins. Co.</i> , 427 F.3d 452 (7th Cir. 2005) | 35 |
| <i>Stup v. Unum Life Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 390 F.3d 301 (4th Cir. 2004) | 47 |
| <i>Van Boxel v. Journal Co. Emp'ees Pension Trust</i> , 836 F.2d 1048 (7th Cir. 1987)..... | 48 |
| <i>White Mountain Apache Tribe v. United States</i> , 249 F.3d 1364 (Fed. Cir. 2001), <i>aff'd</i> , 537 U.S. 465 (2003) | 27 |
| <i>Wright v. R.R. Donnelley & Sons Co. Group</i> <i>Benefits Plan</i> , 402 F.3d 67 (1st Cir. 2005) | 47 |

State Cases

| | |
|--|------------|
| <i>Armington v. Meyer</i> , 236 A.2d 450 (R.I. 1967)..... | 44 |
| <i>Clement v. Larkey</i> , 863 S.W.2d 580 (Ark. 1993) | 48, 51 |
| <i>Copp v. Worcester County Nat'l Bank</i> , 199 N.E.2d 200 (Mass. 1964) | 43 |
| <i>Del. ex rel. Gebelein v. Belin</i> , 456 So. 2d 1237 (Fla. 1984) | 31, 44 |
| <i>First Nat'l Bank of Beaumont v. Howard</i> , 229 S.W.2d 781 (Tex. 1950) | 44 |
| <i>Garvey v. Garvey</i> , 22 N.E. 889 (Mass. 1889) | 27 |
| <i>In re Buchar's Estate</i> , 74 A. 237 (Pa. 1909) .. | 27, 44, 48 |
| <i>In re Estate of Gilliland</i> , 140 Cal. Rptr. 795 (Ct. App. 1977) | 29 |
| <i>In re Estate of Halas</i> , 568 N.E.2d 170 (Ill. App. Ct. 1991) | 31, 44 |
| <i>In re Estate of Manahan</i> , 125 N.W.2d 135 (Iowa 1963) | 28 |
| <i>In re Estate of McCart</i> , 847 P.2d 184 (Col. Ct. App. 1992) | 27 |
| <i>In re Heller</i> , 849 N.E.2d 262 (N.Y. 2006) | 27 |
| <i>In re Peabody's Will</i> , 96 N.Y.S.2d 556 (Sup. Ct. 1950), <i>aff'd</i> , 98 N.Y.S.2d 614 (App. Div. 1950) | 27, 44 |

| | |
|---|--------|
| <i>In re Pincus' Estate</i> , 105 A.2d 82 (Pa. 1954) | 29 |
| <i>Mesler v. Holly</i> , 318 So. 2d 530 (Fla. App. 1975) | 27, 44 |
| <i>Pollok v. Phillips</i> , 411 S.E.2d 242 (W. Va. 1991) | 28 |
| <i>Rogers v. Rogers</i> , 18 N.E. 636 (N.Y. 1888) | 44 |

Federal Statutes

| | |
|------------------------------------|--------|
| 28 U.S.C. § 455(b)(4) | 16 |
| 29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1)(A) | 45, 48 |
| 29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1)(A)(i) | 30 |
| 29 U.S.C. § 1108(c)(3) | 13, 20 |
| 29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(1)(B) | passim |
| 42 U.S.C. § 423(d)(2)(A) | 7 |

Other Authorities

| | |
|---|----------------|
| 2 G. COUCH, R. ANDERSON, & M. RHODES, COUCH ON INS. 2D (rev. ed. 1984) | 32 |
| AUSTIN SCOTT & WILLIAM FRATCHER, THE LAW OF TRUSTS (4th ed. 2001) | 24, 25, 30 |
| GEORGE BOGERT ET AL., THE LAW OF TRUSTS & TRUSTEES (rev. 2d ed. 1993) | 19, 24, 26, 45 |

| | |
|--|----------------|
| John H. Langbein, <i>Trust Law as Regulatory Law: The Unum/Provident Scandal and Judicial Review of Benefit Denials Under ERISA</i> , 101 NW. U. L. REV. 1315 (2007) | passim |
| Kathryn Kennedy, <i>Judicial Standard of Review in ERISA Benefit Claim Cases</i> , 50 AM. U. L. REV. 1083 (2001) | 47 |
| Major League Baseball Rules | 16 |
| Mark D. DeBofsky, <i>The Paradox of the Misuse of Administrative Law in ERISA Benefit Claims</i> , 37 J. MARSHALL L. REV. 727 (2004) | 36 |
| Model R. Prof. Conduct (2004) | 16 |
| Peter G. Gosselin, <i>The New Deal: The Safety Net She Believed In Was Pulled Away When She Fell</i> , L.A. Times, Aug. 21, 2005..... | 18 |
| PETER J. WIEDENBECK, ERISA IN THE COURTS (2008) | 38, 41 |
| RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF TRUSTS (1959)..... | passim |
| RESTATEMENT (THIRD) OF TRUSTS (2001)..... | passim |
| RESTATEMENT (THIRD) OF TRUSTS (2005) | 24, 26, 45, 46 |
| <i>Unum Group Swings to Profit from Quarterly Loss; Claims Reassessment 'Substantially Completed'</i> , BEST WIRE (Nov. 1, 2007) | 39 |
